into a separate county, to be called and known as the county of Dallas, to wit: all of town thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five, thirty-six and thirty-seven, ranges twelve, thirteen, fourteen and fifteen.

SEC. 2. Said county of Dallas is hereby attached to Attached to

the county of Polk, for all purposes civil and judicial, Polk.

until said county of Dallas shall be fully organized.

SEC. 3. The county seat of said county is hereby lo-County seat. cated in the village of Manhattan; *Provided*, that the Proviso. electors in said county may at the next general election, by vote change the location of said county seat to any other point in said county, by a majority of the votes polled at said election.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1859.

[Published April 8, 1859.]

CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT to appropriate to the state reform school, the sum of ten thousand dollars.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any Appropriation money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars to the state reform school, for continuing the work on building for the same now in course of erection; \$2000, to be paid on the order of the How paid out commissioners, and such sums as may be wanted by said commissioners, in sums not exceeding \$2000 at any one time, and at least \$1500 shall be accounted for before any other sum shall be advanced.

SEC. 2. The money herein appropriated shall not be Title to land, drawn from the treasury until a certificate of the secretary of state is filed with the state treasurer, that the title to the land purchased or donated to the state for the use of the house of refuge or state reform school is good

to the state.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1859.